$475,012, which caused the total liabilities, the accumulated deficit and the net loss, as at and for the year ended

December 31, 2020 to be misstated. Diluted earnings per share was also corrected to reflect the same amount as basic

earnings per share as the result of any dilutive securities would have been anti-dilutive.

As a result of the corrections, certain balances on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31,

2020, and the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows

for the year ended December 31, 2020 were also affected.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments.

PHARMADRUG INC.
Notes to the Amended and Restated Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11

2. Restatement of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Line items on the amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position and amended and restated

consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity:

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Deferred tax liabilities 1,338,372 (341,957) 996,415

Total Liabilities 3,117,608 (341,957) 2,775,651

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (502,972) 256,020 (246,952)

Accumulated deficit (15,925,634) 68,750 (15,856,884)

Equity attributable to Shareholders of Pharmadrug Inc. 9,332,287 324,770 9,657,057

Non-Controlling Interest 1,238,705 17,187 1,255,892

Total Equity 10,570,992 341,957 10,912,949

Line items on the amended and restated consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss:

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Current tax recovery 389,075 (389,075) -

Deferred tax recovery - 475,012 475,012

Net Loss (5,513,552) 85,937 (5,427,615)

Exchange gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations 265,471 256,020 521,491

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (5,248,083) 341,959 (4,906,124)

Total Net Loss attributable to Shareholders of

   Pharmadrug Inc.

(5,219,031)

68,750

(5,150,281)

Total Net Loss attributable to Non-Controlling Interest (294,521) 17,187 (277,334)

Net Loss per Share – Basic  (0.039) 0.001 (0.038)

Net Loss per Share – Diluted (0.031)  (0.007) (0.038)

Line items on the amended and restated consolidated statement of cash flows:

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Net loss for the year (5,513,552) 85,937 (5,427,615)

Deferred tax recovery - (475,012) (475,012)

Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities (1,413,907) (389,075) (1,802,982)

Increase (decrease) in cash 2,499,745 (389,075) 2,110,670

Effect of foreign exchange on cash (438,556) 389,075 (49,481)

3. Basis of Presentation

(a) Statement of Compliance

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The accounting

policies set out below were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted.

These consolidated financial statements were reviewed, approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of

Directors (the “Board”) of the Company on May 28, 2021.

PHARMADRUG INC.
Notes to the Amended and Restated Consolidated Financial Statements